

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES WILLIAM FINNEY,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC11-426

Lower Tribunal No. 91-1611

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
carol.dittmar@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 ISSUE I..... 7

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING
 FINNEY'S POSTCONVICTION MOTION AS UNTIMELY AND
 SUCCESSIVE.

 ISSUE II..... 23

 WHETHER FINNEY IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON ASSERTED
 "PORTER ERROR."

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bobby v. Van Hook,
130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) 20

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963) 4

Carawan v. State,
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987) 13

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001) 21

Clark v. Dugger,
559 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1990) 8, 9

Ferguson v. State,
789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) 11

Finney v. Florida,
516 U.S. 1096, 116 S. Ct. 823 (1996) 4

Finney v. McDonough,
2006 WL 2024456 (M.D. Fla. July 17, 2006) 5, 9

Finney v. McDonough,
551 U.S. 1118, 127 S. Ct. 2944 (2007) 5

Finney v. State,
18 So. 3d 527 (Fla. 2009) 4

Finney v. State,
660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1096 (1996) 1, 28

Finney v. State,
831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002) passim

Finney v. State,
907 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 2005) 4

Henyard v. State,
992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008) 7

<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	8, 12, 13, 14
<u>Johnston v. Moore,</u> 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	14
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)	10
<u>Mills v. Dugger,</u> 574 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	9
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	passim
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express,</u> 490 U.S. 477, 109 S. Ct. 1917 (1989)	17
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 545 U.S. 374, 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	10
<u>Sears v. Upton,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	19
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	21
<u>State v. Glenn,</u> 558 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	10
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (2001)	14, 15, 23
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	passim
<u>Topps v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	9

<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	10
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	10, 15, 27
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	8, 11, 12, 14
<u>Wong v. Belmontes,</u> 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)	20
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)	8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(B)	6, 8
